

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

THE CLEVELAND ELECTRIC	:	Case No. 2020-0277
ILLUMINATING CO.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff-Appellant/	:	On Appeal from the
Cross-Appellee	:	Cuyahoga County
	:	Court of Appeals,
	:	Eighth Appellate District
v.	:	
	:	
CITY OF CLEVELAND, et al.,	:	Court of Appeals
Defendants-Appellees/	:	Case No. CA 19-108560
Cross-Appellants.	:	

---

REPLY BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
AMERICAN MUNICIPAL POWER, INC. AND  
OHIO MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC ASSOCIATION  
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF CROSS-APPELLANTS

---

Gregory J. Phillips (0077601)  
Michael J. Montgomery (0070922)  
Michael D. Meuti (0087233)  
James E. von der Heydt (0090920)  
James J. Walsh, Jr. (0096660)  
Benesch, Friedlander, Coplan & Aronoff LLP  
200 Public Square, Suite 2300  
Cleveland, OH 44114  
(216) 363-4500  
gphillips@beneschlaw.com  
mmontgomery@beneschlaw.com  
mmeuti@beneschlaw.com  
jvonderheydt@beneschlaw.com  
jwalsh@beneschlaw.com

Counsel for Appellant/Cross-Appellee  
Cleveland Electric Illuminating  
Company

Lisa G. McAlister (0075043)  
General Counsel for Regulatory Affairs  
Gerit F. Hull (0067333)  
Deputy General Counsel  
American Municipal Power, Inc.  
1111 Schrock Road, Suite 100  
Columbus, OH 43229  
(614) 540-1111  
lmcAlister@amppartners.org  
ghull@amppartners.org  
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
American Municipal Power, Inc.

Lisa G. McAlister (0075043)  
General Counsel  
Ohio Municipal Electric Association  
1111 Schrock Road, Suite 100  
Columbus, OH 43229  
(614) 540-1111  
lmcAlister@amppartners.org  
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*  
Ohio Municipal Electric Association

Kimberly W. Bojko (0069402)  
Angela Paul Whitfield (0068774)  
Stephen E. Dutton (0096064)  
Carpenter, Lipps & Leland LLP  
280 Plaza, Suite 1300  
280 North High Street  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 365-4100  
bojko@carpenterlipps.com  
paul@carpenterlipps.com  
dutton@carpenterlipps.com

Counsel for Appellees/Cross-Appellants  
City of Cleveland and  
Cleveland Public Power

Drew H. Campbell (0047197)  
Elyse Akhbari (0090701)  
Bricker & Eckler LLP  
100 South Third Street  
Columbus, OH 43215  
(614) 227-2300  
dcampbell@bricker.com  
eakhbari@bricker.com

Counsel for Appellee/Cross-Appellant  
Cuyahoga County

Kevin M. Butler (0074204)  
Law Director  
City of Brooklyn, Ohio  
7619 Memphis Avenue  
Brooklyn, OH 44144  
kbutler@brooklynohio.gov

Counsel for Appellee/Cross-Appellant  
City of Brooklyn

James E. McLean (0046868)  
Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FURTHER ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF CPP’S PROPOSITION OF LAW	3
A. CPP’s Proposition of Law is Consistent With the Authorities Granted by Article XVIII, Sections 4 and 6 of the Ohio Constitution	3
B. CPP’s Proposition of Law is Consistent With <i>Toledo Edison</i>	5
C. CPP’s Proposition of Law is Consistent With the Trial Court’s Proper Application of the Ohio Constitution and <i>Toledo Edison</i> in Granting Summary Judgment to CPP	6
D. Legislative Determinations Reflected in Ordinances and Resolutions Authorizing the Acquisition and Disposition of Electricity Are Entitled to a Strong Presumption of Constitutionality	7
E. Municipalities Have Relied on Their Constitutional Home Rule Powers and Statutory Authority to Invest in Utility Assets and Acquire Electricity Supplies that Could Produce Stranded Costs if CPP’s Proposition of Law is Rejected	8
III. CONCLUSION	9
APPENDIX	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Allion v. Toledo*,  
99 Ohio St. 416 (1919).....8

*Arnold v. Cleveland*,  
67 Ohio St. 3d 35 (1993) .....7

*Hilton v. Toledo*,  
62 Ohio St. 2d 394 (1980).....7

*Porter v. Oberlin*,  
1 Ohio St. 2d 143 (1965).....7

*State ex rel. Maurer v. Sheward*,  
71 Ohio St. 3d 513, 520 (1994))).....5

*Toledo City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Edn. v. State Bd. of Edn.*,  
146 Ohio St. 3d 356, 359 (2015).....5

*Toledo Edison Co. v. Bryan*,  
90 Ohio St. 3d 288 (2000) ..... 1-2, 4, 6, 9

*Univ. Hts. v. O'Leary*,  
68 Ohio St. 2d 130 (1981).....7

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Ohio Constitution, Article XVIII, Section 4..... *passim*

Ohio Constitution, Article XVIII, Section 6..... *passim*

**STATUTES**

R.C. 743.12 .....9

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

*In the Matter of Establishing the Clean Air Fund Rider Pursuant to R.C. 3706.46,*  
Case No. 2020-1488, 12/28/2020 Case Announcements #2, 2020-Ohio-6913 .....8

Laura A. Bischoff, *Nonprofit Poured \$13.9M into Political Groups in 2019,*  
Dayton Daily News (Dec. 23, 2020).....2

John Caniglia, *Statehouse Bribery Scandal Now in Cleveland, FirstEnergy’s Dark Money Used  
to Attack CPP,* Cleveland.com (Dec. 24, 2020) .....2
